

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

GEORGE PEARSON, an Illinois Resident )  
and Will County Republican Committee )  
Chairman, STEVE BALICH, an Illinois )  
Resident and Will County Board Member, )  
SAMANTHA L.PLAYA, owner of )  
ABSOLUTELY PAWFECT PET )  
STYLING, a Business Owner, AMANDA )  
HAMERMAN owner of COLOR ENVY, )  
INC., a Business Owner, and MICHAEL )  
JUDGE Owner of JUDGE )  
AUTOMOTIVE, a Business Owner, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

GOVERNOR JAY ROBERT PRITZKER, )  
in his official capacity, and STATE OF )  
ILLINOIS, )

Defendants. )

No. 20-cv-2888

Judge Robert W. Gettleman

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

KWAME RAOUL  
Attorney General of Illinois

Mary A. Johnston  
Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

July 27, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED IN FEDERAL COURT.....6

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Bring A Section 1983 Suit Against The State Or The Governor  
    In His Official Capacity..... 6

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Monetary Relief Are Barred By The Eleventh Amendment. ....6

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Equitable Relief Are Also Barred. .... 7

    D. Any Remaining Claims for Prospective Relief Are Either Moot or Unripe.....9

    E. Equitable Relief Is Unavailable Because Plaintiffs May Bring an Inverse  
    Condemnation Suit..... 10

    F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Illinois Constitution Are Barred by the Eleventh  
    Amendment. .... 11

II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLED A TAKINGS CLAIM  
UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs are not entitled to compensation because Governor Pritzker’s actions were  
    taken pursuant to his authority under the public necessity or police power doctrines. .... 12

        1. Plaintiffs are not entitled to compensation for any economic loss due to the  
        executive orders because Governor Pritzker issued them to address a public  
        necessity..... 13

        2. The executive orders, and their alleged economic impact on Plaintiffs, were issued  
        pursuant to Governor Pritzker’s police power authority and, therefore, do not  
        constitute a taking..... 14

    B. Even under traditional takings claim analysis, Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because  
    they were not subject to a regulatory taking. .... 18

        1. Plaintiffs have not stated a claim for a physical invasion or *per se* regulatory taking. 19

        2. Plaintiffs are unable to state a claim that the State’s actions constituted a  
        compensable regulatory taking in violation of the Fifth Amendment of the  
        Illinois Constitution..... 21

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM. ....24

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 5, 10

*Albright v. Oliver*, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) ..... 24

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*, 520 U.S. 43 (1970) ..... 6

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 5

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 5

*Benning v. Bd. of Regents*, 928 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 11

*Brown v. Budz*, 398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Bodwitch v. City of Boston*, 101 U.S. 16 (1879) ..... 13

*Campos v. Cook County*, 932 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Cassell v. Snyders*, No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020) ..... 12, 27

*Catinella v. Cty. of Cook*, 881 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. McGuire*, 219 U.S. 549 (1911) ..... 27

*City of Chi. v. ProLogis*, 236 Ill. 2d 69 (2010) ..... 10

*Cooney v. Rossiter*, 583 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Council 31 of AFSCME. v. Quinn*, 680 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*, No. 20 C 2782,  
2020 WL 2468194 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2020) ..... 15, 17

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*, No. 20-1811,  
2020 WL 2517093 (7th Cir. May 16, 2020) ..... 15

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*, No. 20-1811,  
2020 WL 3249062 (7th Cir. June 16, 2020) ..... 27

*Frey Corp. v. City of Peoria, Ill.*, 735 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 26-27

*Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf*, 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020) ..... 17, 23, 30

*Gilbert v. Homar*, 520 U.S. 924 (1997) ..... 29

*Gosnell v. City of Troy, Ill.*, 59 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 27

*Green v. Mansour*, 474 U.S. 64 (1985) ..... 9

*Hampton v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation Dist.*, 2016 IL 119861 ..... 12

*Hess v. Port Authority Trans Hudson Corp.*, 513 U.S. 30 (1994) ..... 6

*Holly v. Woolfolk*, 415 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 29

*Hutto v. South Carolina Retirement Sys.*, 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation v. Filan*, No. 03 C 7596, 2004 WL 1093711  
(N.D. Ill. April 30, 2004) ..... 12

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 15, 22

*Juragua Iron Co v. U.S.*, 212 U.S. 97 (1909) ..... 13

*Kentucky v. Graham*, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 7

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*, 480 U.S. 470 (1987) ..... 16, 22

*Knick v Twp. Of Scott, Penn.*, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....10

*Kolton v. Frerichs*, 869 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 6-7

*Lawrence v. Colorado* No. 20-cv-862, 2020 WL 2737811 (D. Colo. Apr. 19, 2020) ..... 23

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*, 544 U.S. 528 (2005) ..... 12, 18

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....13, 18-19, 21

*Massey v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*, 464 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 28-29

*McDonough Associates, Inc. v. Grunloh*, 722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 8

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*, 491 U.S. 110 (1989) ..... 29

*Miller v. Schoene*, 276 U.S. 272 (1928) ..... 16

*Morrissey v. Brewer*, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) ..... 28-29

*MSA Realty Cor. v. State of Ill.*, 990 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 8-9

*Mugler v. Kansas*, 123 U.S. 623 (1887) ..... 16, 22

*Murr v. Wisconsin*, 137 S. Ct. 1993 (2017) ..... 20

*Nat'l Paint & Coating Ass'n v. City of Chicago*, 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Park v. Ind. Univ. Sch. of Dentistry*, 692 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1964) ..... 6, 11

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 15

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 15, 18, 21, 23

*Philly's v. Byrne*, 732 F.2d 87 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 28

*Prof'l Beauty Fed'n. of California v. Newsom*, No. 20-cv-0475, 2020 WL 3056126  
(C.D. Cal. June 8, 2020) ..... 26

*Quern v. Jordan*, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) ..... 7

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*, 467 U.S. 986 (1984) ..... 10

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (Mem) (2020) ..... 1, 15

*Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer*, 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 20-24

*Talleywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper* No. 20-cv-218, 2020 WL 3051207 (E.D.N.C. June 8, 2020) .... 26

*Travis v. Illinois Dep't of Corr.*, No. 18-CV-00282, 2019 WL 2576546  
(N.D. Ill. June 24, 2019) ..... 11

*Trust Co. of Chicago v. City of Chicago*, 96 N.E.2d 499 (Ill. 1951) ..... 12, 18

*Tun v. Whitticker*, 398 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 25

*United States v. Caltex*, 344 U.S. 149 (1952) ..... 12-13

*United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.*, 357 U.S. 155 (1958) ..... 13-14

*Vaden v. Village of Maywood, Ill.*, 809 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 27-28

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 11

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 25

*Watkins v. Blinzinger*, 789 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 6

*Xponential Fitness v. Arizona*, No. cv-20-1310, 2020 WL 3971908  
(D. Ariz. July 14, 2020)..... 26, 30
